

## Independent Auditors' Review Report

The Board of Directors  
**Renaissance Global Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Renaissance Global Limited (the "Parent") which includes its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as the 'Group'), for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023, (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Regulation').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India read with the Circular. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes results of the following entities

### List of subsidiaries:

- i. Renaissance Jewelry New York Inc. – USA
- ii. Verigold Jewellery ( UK) Limited – UK
- iii. Verigold Jewellery DMCC – Dubai
- iv. Renaissance Jewellery DMCC- Dubai
- v. Jay Gems, Inc - USA
- vi. Essar Capital LLC - USA
- vii. Renaissance D2C Ventures Inc. – USA
- viii. Renaissance FMI Inc. – USA
- ix. Verigold Jewellery LLC – Dubai



5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard specified under section 133 of the Companies Act , 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulation, read with the Circular, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We did not review the interim financial results and other financial information, in respect of Eight subsidiaries, whose interim financial results/information reflects total assets of Rs. 1459.15 Crore as on September 30, 2023, total revenue of Rs. 398.28 Crore and Rs. 785.22 Crore and total profit after tax of Rs. 1.23 Crore and Rs. 10.07 Crore and total comprehensive income of Rs. (0.92) Crore and 12.38 Crore for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023 respectively, and net cash inflow ( outflow) of Rs. ( 19 .58) Crore for the half year ended September 30 ,2023 as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These interim financial results and other financial information have been reviewed by other auditors , whose reports have been furnished to us by the management. Our conclusion, in so far as it relates to the affairs of such subsidiaries is based solely on the report of other auditors.Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.
7. We did not review the interim financial results of One subsidiary considered in preparation of the Statement, whose interim financial results/ informations reflects total assets of Rs. 36.61 Crore as on September 30, 2023, total revenue of Rs. 6.73 Crore and Rs.13.17 Crore and total profit after tax of Rs. 0.30 Crore and Rs. 0.41 Crore and total comprehensive income of Rs. 0.30 Crore and 0.41 Crore for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2023 respectively, and net cash inflow (outflow) of Rs. (4.90) Crore for the half year ended September 30 ,2023 as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial result which are solely based on financial results certified by the management. According to the informations and explanations given to us by the management, these interim financial results and other financial information are not material to the Group. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For **Chaturvedi and Shah LLP**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm's Registration No:101720W/W100355



**Lalit R. Mhalsekar**  
Partner  
Membership No:103418  
UDIN: 23103418BGXVNW9619

November 09, 2023  
Mumbai



**RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LIMITED**

REGD OFFICE : PLOT NOS. 36A &amp; 37, SEEPZ-SEZ, ANDHERI (EAST), MUMBAI - 400 096 | CIN: L36911MH1989PLC054498

**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER / SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023**

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sr No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Six Months Ended		Year Ended
		Sept 30, 2023 Unaudited	June 30, 2023 Unaudited	Sept 30, 2022 Unaudited	Sept 30, 2023 Unaudited	Sept 30, 2022 Unaudited	March 31, 2023 Audited
1	<b>Income</b>						
	a) Revenue from Operations	44,194.23	47,317.78	44,019.18	91,512.01	1,01,320.50	2,23,656.29
	b) Other Income	127.48	309.19	149.12	436.67	313.03	611.75
	<b>Total Income (a+b)</b>	<b>44,321.71</b>	<b>47,626.97</b>	<b>44,168.30</b>	<b>91,948.68</b>	<b>1,01,633.53</b>	<b>2,24,268.04</b>
2	<b>Expenditure</b>						
	a) Cost of Materials consumed	35,470.75	28,868.56	34,716.99	64,339.31	58,652.95	99,350.41
	b) Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-Trade and work-in progress	(14,338.18)	(1,608.02)	(16,155.41)	(15,946.20)	(14,690.74)	6,976.36
	c) Purchase of Traded Goods	8,754.83	5,525.38	10,505.24	14,280.21	28,488.77	54,337.58
	d) Employee Benefit Expense	3,110.49	2,997.56	2,856.30	6,108.05	5,610.76	11,365.47
	e) Foreign Exchange (Gain) / Loss (net)	172.03	579.51	441.44	751.54	338.85	2,470.05
	f) Finance Cost	1,192.05	1,146.87	1,040.69	2,338.92	1,877.70	4,124.85
	g) Depreciation, amortisation and impairment expense	764.63	744.90	856.46	1,509.53	1,641.86	3,204.58
	h) Other Expenditure	7,979.87	7,591.18	8,017.16	15,571.05	15,245.71	32,961.37
	<b>Total Expenditure (a+h)</b>	<b>43,106.47</b>	<b>45,845.94</b>	<b>42,278.87</b>	<b>88,952.41</b>	<b>97,165.86</b>	<b>2,14,790.68</b>
3	<b>Profit from Operations before Exceptional Items (1-2)</b>	1,215.24	1,781.03	1,889.43	2,996.27	4,467.68	9,477.35
	Exceptional Items :	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Profit before tax after exceptional items</b>	<b>1,215.24</b>	<b>1,781.03</b>	<b>1,889.43</b>	<b>2,996.27</b>	<b>4,467.68</b>	<b>9,477.35</b>
4	<b>Tax expense</b>						
	Income Tax	302.03	324.35	326.85	626.38	741.76	1,227.39
	Deferred Tax (net)	(133.73)	35.38	8.60	(98.35)	(250.71)	(530.88)
	Short/(Excess) Provision of tax relating to earlier years (net)	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	<b>Net Profit after tax for the period / year (3-4)</b>	<b>1,046.94</b>	<b>1,421.30</b>	<b>1,553.98</b>	<b>2,468.24</b>	<b>3,976.63</b>	<b>8,780.84</b>
6	Profit/(Loss) before Tax from Discontinued Operations	-	-	-	-	-	(49.95)
7	Tax Expenses of Discontinued Operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
8	Profit/(Loss) after Tax from Discontinued Operations	-	-	-	-	-	(49.95)
9	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>						
	(i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss						
	a) Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	(10.04)
	b) Equity instruments through other comprehensive income	(163.31)	994.22	158.39	830.91	(2,255.11)	(1,769.93)
	c) Mutual fund equity instruments through other comprehensive income	3.84	1.57	2.66	5.41	1.65	1.86
	d) Income tax effect on above	(1.43)	(61.97)	(59.37)	(63.40)	9.20	87.54
	(ii) Items that will be reclassified to profit and loss						
	a) Fair value changes on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges	(515.57)	982.09	(1,265.36)	466.52	(3,057.02)	(786.60)
	b) Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	188.52	1,245.56	408.36	1,434.08	2,073.40	3,894.69
	c) Income tax effect on above	129.76	(247.17)	318.47	(117.41)	769.39	197.97
	<b>Other Comprehensive income for the period / year (i+ii)</b>	<b>(358.19)</b>	<b>2,914.30</b>	<b>(436.85)</b>	<b>2,556.10</b>	<b>(2,458.50)</b>	<b>1,615.49</b>
10	<b>Total Comprehensive income for the period / year after tax (5+8+9)</b>	<b>688.75</b>	<b>4,335.60</b>	<b>1,117.13</b>	<b>5,024.35</b>	<b>1,518.13</b>	<b>10,346.38</b>
	<b>Net Profit for the period / year attributable to:</b>						
	(i) Shareholders of the Company	1,054.90	1,420.77	1,551.04	2,475.67	3,975.17	8,705.78
	(ii) Non - controlling Interest	(7.96)	0.53	2.94	(7.43)	1.46	25.11
	<b>Comprehensive Income for the period / year attributable to:</b>						
	(i) Shareholders of the Company	(358.19)	2,914.30	(436.85)	2,556.10	(2,458.50)	1,615.49
	(ii) Non - controlling Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<b>Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year attributable to:</b>						
	(i) Shareholders of the Company	696.71	4,335.06	1,114.20	5,031.77	1,516.67	10,321.27
	(ii) Non - controlling Interest	(7.96)	0.53	2.93	(7.43)	1.46	25.11
11	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 2/- each fully paid)	1,922.63	1,887.94	1,887.94	1,922.63	1,887.94	1,887.94
12	Earning Per Share EPS (of ₹ 2/- each not annualised)						
	<b>Continuing Operations</b>						
	Basic	1.11	1.51	1.64	2.62	4.21	9.28
	Diulted	1.10	1.50	1.63	2.60	4.19	9.22
	<b>Discontinued Operations</b>						
	Basic	-	-	-	-	-	(0.06)
	Diulted	-	-	-	-	-	(0.06)
	<b>Continuing and Discontinued Operations</b>						
	Basic	1.11	1.51	1.64	2.62	4.21	9.22
	Diulted	1.11	1.50	1.63	2.60	4.19	9.16

*Handwritten signature/initials*

**RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LIMITED**

REGD OFFICE : PLOT NOS. 36A &amp; 37, SEEPZ-SEZ, ANDHERI (EAST), MUMBAI - 400 096 | CIN: L36911MH1989PLC054498

**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS ON SEPTEMBER 30, 2023**

Sr. No.	Particulars	₹ In Lakhs)	
		Sept 30, 2023 Unaudited	March 31, 2023 Audited
	<b>ASSETS</b>		
1	<b>Non-current assets</b>		
	Property, Plant and Equipment	7,748.86	7,700.26
	Capital work-in-progress	166.33	176.87
	Goodwill	4,841.50	4,475.06
	Intangible assets	62.47	90.01
	Right of use assets	12,867.46	13,498.49
	Financial assets		
	Investments	676.81	643.07
	Loans	493.08	500.73
	Other financial assets	2,363.33	878.42
	Deferred Tax	2,996.80	3,063.58
	Other non-current assets	567.33	541.49
	<b>Total Non-current assets</b>	<b>32,783.97</b>	<b>31,567.96</b>
2	<b>Current assets</b>		
	Inventories	1,02,926.02	86,152.38
	Financial assets		
	Investments	11,289.00	9,233.64
	Trade receivables	43,507.16	44,528.75
	Cash and cash equivalents	7,311.13	13,150.37
	Bank balances other than above	1,771.72	1,421.63
	Loans	370.01	399.67
	Other financial assets	197.36	342.66
	Current tax assets (Net)	-	107.68
	Other current assets	4,193.17	4,944.53
	<b>Total Current assets</b>	<b>1,71,565.57</b>	<b>1,60,281.31</b>
	<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>2,04,349.54</b>	<b>1,91,849.27</b>
	<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
1	<b>Equity</b>		
	Equity share capital	1,922.63	1,887.94
	Other equity	1,05,769.49	1,00,708.00
	Equity attributable to shareholders of the company		
	Non Controlling interest	(13.75)	50.11
	<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>1,07,678.37</b>	<b>1,02,646.05</b>
2	<b>Liabilities</b>		
	<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
	Financial liabilities		
	Borrowings	3,602.96	4,417.46
	Lease Liability	13,442.45	13,592.86
	Others Financials liabilities	-	-
	Provisions	188.51	141.57
	<b>Total Non-current liabilities</b>	<b>17,233.92</b>	<b>18,151.89</b>
3	<b>Current liabilities</b>		
	Financial liabilities		
	Borrowings	48,541.86	41,815.02
	Lease Liability	919.14	1,260.30
	Trade payables		
	Total outstanding dues of small enterprises and micro enterprises	61.82	59.71
	Total outstanding dues of creditors other than small enterprises and micro enterprises	26,811.94	22,598.68
	Other financial liabilities	1,141.78	1,409.13
	Other current liabilities	1,668.19	3,700.65
	Provisions	253.79	207.85
	Current Tax liabilities (Net)	38.78	-
	<b>Total Current liabilities</b>	<b>79,437.25</b>	<b>71,051.35</b>
	<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	<b>2,04,349.54</b>	<b>1,91,849.27</b>

*hmskale*

**RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LIMITED**

REGD OFFICE : PLOT NOS. 36A &amp; 37, SEEPZ-SEZ, ANDHERI (EAST), MUMBAI - 400 096 | CIN: L36911MH1989PLC054498

**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023**

(₹ In Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Six Months Ended	
		Sept 30, 2023 Unaudited	Sept 30, 2022 Unaudited
	<b>Profit before tax</b>	2,996.27	4,467.68
	Profit before tax from Discontinued Operation	-	-
	Non-cash adjustment to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows		
	Depreciation/amortization	1,509.53	1,641.86
	Sundry balance written off	32.35	20.90
	Unrealized foreign exchange loss/(gain)	645.00	1,407.32
	Expected Credit Loss/Bad Debts	0.09	81.95
	Employee Stock Option	158.68	210.84
	Loss/(Gain) on sale of Investment	(53.76)	23.04
	Loss/(Profit) on sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	(0.28)	80.84
	Interest expense	2,338.92	1,877.70
	Interest income	(103.00)	(54.96)
	Rent income	(61.48)	(135.12)
	Dividend Income	(32.25)	(41.85)
	<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>7,430.06</b>	<b>9,580.20</b>
	Increase / (decrease) in trade payable	2,166.83	8,628.36
	Increase / (decrease) in short-term provisions	82.84	94.24
	Decrease / (increase) in trade receivables	1,501.28	(2,569.05)
	Decrease / (increase) in inventories	(16,773.64)	(13,204.51)
	Decrease / (increase) in long-term loans and advances	1,039.90	(345.27)
	Cash generated from/(used in) operations	<b>(4,552.72)</b>	<b>2,183.97</b>
	Direct taxes paid (Net of refunds)	(479.92)	(617.25)
(A)	<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>	<b>(5,032.64)</b>	<b>1,566.72</b>
	Purchase of fixed assets, including intangible assets, CWIP and capital advances	(735.48)	(3,069.88)
	Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	17.85	45.08
	Sale of Equity Shares and Mutual Fund	2,126.01	10,941.85
	Purchase of Equity Shares and Mutual Fund	(3,236.30)	(16,418.92)
	Proceeds from Disposal of Investment in Equity Shares lying with PMS	27.82	2,147.50
	Acquisition of Business	(366.44)	-
	Movement in Other Bank Balances	(1,784.35)	(34.04)
	Interest received	106.96	55.30
	Rent received	61.48	135.12
	Dividend received	32.25	41.85
(B)	<b>Net cash flow from/(used in) investing activities</b>	<b>(3,750.20)</b>	<b>(6,156.14)</b>
	<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
	Proceeds/ (Repayment) from/of short-term borrowing (net)	5,791.63	(3,131.84)
	Interest paid	(2,182.69)	(1,447.82)
	Payment of Lease Liability	(664.19)	(869.54)
	Dividend paid	(1.13)	(567.01)
(C)	<b>Net cash flow from/(used in) financing activities</b>	<b>2,943.60</b>	<b>(6,016.21)</b>
(A+B+C)	<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>(5,839.24)</b>	<b>(10,605.62)</b>
	Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	13,150.37	18,535.09
	<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	<b>7,311.13</b>	<b>7,929.46</b>
	<b>Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>		
	Cash on hand	62.14	86.66
	With banks		
	- on current account	7,163.15	6,989.10
	- on deposit account	85.84	853.70
	<b>Cash and Cash Equivalents</b>	<b>7,311.13</b>	<b>7,929.46</b>

*Amshale*

**RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LIMITED**

REGD OFFICE : PLOT NOS. 36A &amp; 37, SEEPZ-SEZ, ANDHERI (EAST), MUMBAI - 400 096 | CIN: L36911MH1989PLC054498

**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER / SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023****NOTES :**

- 1 The above Unaudited consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standard as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations.
- 2 The above Unaudited financial Consolidated Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on November 09, 2023.
- 3 The limited review as required under regulation 33 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been carried out by the statutory auditor of the Company.
- 4 The Group is engaged primarily in the business of 'Manufacture and sale of Jewellery' and hence there is no separate reportable segment within the criteria defined under Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) -108 'Operating Segments'.
- 5 During the quarter under review, the Company has acquired 19% stake from the minority shareholders of Renaissance FMI Inc., USA (RFMI), an overseas step-down subsidiary of the Company. The Purchase consideration for this acquisition was paid off by issuing 17,34,232 equity shares of the company to minority shareholders of RFMI @ ₹ 100.1938 per equity share (including premium of ₹ 98.1938), on preferential basis based on Merchant Banker's valuation report. This transaction was approved by the Board and the Shareholders on August 10, 2023 and September 10, 2023, respectively and was consummated on September 22, 2023. Accordingly, as of September 30, 2023, the paid-up share capital of the Company has been increased from Rs. 1,887.94 Lakhs to Rs. 1,922.63 Lakhs. This transaction is a Non-cash item, accordingly no effect has been given in the cash flow statement.
- 6 The figures for the previous quarters / year have been re-group/reclassified wherever necessary.

Place : Mumbai  
Date : November 09, 2023

RENAISSANCE GLOBAL LIMITED

HITESH M. SHAH  
MANAGING DIRECTOR  
DIN No. 00036338